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A. Identity of Petitioner
Ryan M. Weigant, Petitioner in this case, asks this
court to accept review of the decision designated in

Part B of this motion.

B. Decision

Mr. Weigant seeks review of the entire decision of’
the Division III Court of Appeals Opinion entered September
11, 2014. Affirming his conviction in the Lewis county
Superior Court. A copy of the Court of Appeals decision is

attatched to this Petition. (see Appendix A)

C. Issues ftesented for Review

If this court accepts review, Mr. Weigant respectfully
requests that this court consider the following issues:

1. The defendants conviction for Second Degree Burglary
was not supported by substantial evidence and thus violated
his right to Due Process under Washington constitution,
Article 1 § 3, and United States Constitution, fourteenth
Amendment.

2. Trial counsels failure to propose WPIC 6.05 instructing
the jury to carefully consider the testimony of the accomplice
denied the defendant effective assistance of counsel under
Washington constitution, Article 1 § 22, and United States

Constitution, sixth Amendment.
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D. Statement of the Case
Mr. Weigant incorporates by reference the ''statement

of the caes" his Appellate attorney submitted on pages
2 to 5 of appelants '"Opening Brief', which is included in
the record on Review now before this Court. Weigant also
submits the following in regards to the Court of Appeals’
actions leadind up to it's ruling on September 11, 2014.

A. Weigant submitted that in State v. Mace, 97 Wn.
2d. 840, 650 p.2d, the lack of evidence supported he never
actually entered the building and stole the quad or the moped,
requires vacation of the conviction due to insufficient
evidence. And also, IN re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct.
1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970), Jackson v. virginia, 443 U.S.
307,99 S.ct. 2781,61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979), State v. Baeza,
100 Wn.2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983), State v. Moore,
7 Wn.App. 1, 499 P.2d 16 (1972), State v. Taplin, 9 ¥Wn.App.
545, 513 P.2d 549 (1973), (see Appellants Brief, pages
6 to 9). The state responded, arguing that the burglary had
to have help, and that Weigant could be found guilty because
of the fact. (see Response Brief, pages 6 to 14). The Appelant
Court ruled that the State was again correct, and the conviction
was affirmed. (see Opinion, pages 5 to 8, Appendix A, attatched).

B. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel, Weigant submitted
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that by trial counsels '"failure to propose WPIC 6.05" and

also citing, Church v. Kinchelse, 767 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1985),
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 80 L.Ed.2d 674,

104 S.Ct.2052 (1984), State v. Cobbe, 22 Wn.App. 221, 589

P.2d 297 (1978), State v. Johnson, 29 Wn.App. 807, 631

P.2d 413 (1981), shows ineffective assistance, as a result

he is entitled to a new trial. (see Appellants Brief, pages
10 to 13). The state responded, that the lack of proposing

the WP,C 6.05 instruction was attributed to a trial stratey

or tactic because the testimony was to Mr. Weigant's advantage
(see Response Brief, pages 15 to 18). Division III held in
it's opinion that the State was correct, and Weigant was

denied relief. (see Opinion, pages 7 to 9, Appendix A, Attatched).

E. Argument Why Review Should Be Accepted

Weigant submits that this Court should accept review
under RAP Rule 13.4(b) 1 becaﬁse the division III opinion
entered on September 11, 2014 conflicks with the Washington
State Supreme Court's ruling in State v. Mace, 97 Wn.2d 840,
650 P.2d 217 (1982). The State hung it's hat on the fact that
it felt that 2 people were needed to commit the burglary
because the garage doors were heavy, and another person
would be required to complete the task. However, Tara testifyed
that she was the accomplice, 1eéving the State's reliance

on only Weigant being present lacking the sufficiency need
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for the State to meet it's burden of proving all the elements
P g

of Burg 2 in this case. (see Appellants Breif, page 3).

F. Conclusion

Due to the information submitted above, Weigant requests
that this Court accept review, vacate his conviction with
and remand for further proceedings consistant with it's
opinion. He also requests counsel be appointed to argue any
issues this Court finds meritorious.

DATED this 29th day of September, 2014.

Respectfully} submittefg,
‘TAYom
!

Petitioner
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FILED

SEPTEMBER 11, 2014
In the Office of the Clerk of Court
WA State Court of Appeals, Division 111

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE
STATE OF WASHINGTON, ) No. 32296-3-I11
Respondent, ;
V. 3 UNPUBLISHED OPINION
RYAN MICHAEL WEIGANT, ;
Appellant. ;

LAWRENCE-BERREY, J. — Ryan Michael Weigant appeals from his convictions
for second degree burglary and taking a motor vehicle without permission, arguing that
(1) the State failed to present sufficient evidence to support the second degree burglary

conviction and, (2) counsel was ineffective for failing to request a cautionary accomplice

testimony instruction based on 11 Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal
(WPIC) 6.05. Finding no error, we affirm.
FACTS
Around 8:15 p.m. on August 31, 2012, Timothy Summers, a manager at a fish
hatchery in Mossyrock, Washington, received a telephone call from a co-worker

informing him that the hatchery’s all-terrain vehicle (ATV or quad), which was stored in

. SCOFY
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the hatchery’s garage, was missing. As he walked through the hatchery, Mr. Summers
noticed that a moped had also been taken. About one week after the break-in, Tara Ann
Watson contacted the Lewis County Sheriff’s Office and told Detective William
Adkisson that Benjamin Monk and Mr. Weigant had taken the quad and the moped.
Detective Adkisson subsequently interviewed Mr. Monk, who admitted that he and Mr.
Weigant had taken the quad and moped from the hatchery. The State charged Mr.
Weigant with second degree burglary and taking a motor vehicle without permission.

At trial, Ms. Watson testified that she, Mr, Monk, and Mr. Weigant went to the
fish hatchery at least two times in late August to fish at a public access area. Ms. Watson
stated that on the second night, Mr. Monk and Mr. Weigant went for a walk after building
a fire at the public access area. Ms. Watson became tired while waiting for the men to
return and took a nap in the passenger seat of her car. When Mr. Monk and Mr. Weigant
returned, they had a moped and a quad with them. The moped was placed in the trunk of
Ms. Watson’s car and the quad was towed. Mr. Weigant drove the car that towed the
quad.

Detective Adkisson testified that after his initial interview with Mr. Monk, in
which Mr. Monk reported that Mr. Weigant assisted him with the burglary, the

prosecutor’s office informed him that Mr. Monk was planning on testifying that Mr.
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Weigant had not helped with the burglary. When Detective Adkisson interviewed Mr.
Monk a second time, Mr. Monk denied that Mr. Weigant had helped him with the
burglary. The detective testified, “Ben Monk told me that he was going to take the rap
for the burglary because that was the truth.” Report of Proceedings (RP) at 172.

When called to testify for the State, Mr. Monk denied initially telling Detective
Adkisson that Mr. Weigant participated in the burglary. He stated that Ms. Watson, not
Mr. Weigant, had helped him with the burglary. Mr. Monk stated that he was familiar
with the fish hatchery and knew the quad wag inside the hatchery. According to Mr.
Monk, Ms. Watson agreed to help him take the quad from the building and that she held
up a rolling door for him while he pushed the quad out of the building. He explained,
“[Ms. Watson] held the door. It was a rolling door. I couldn’t have done it by myself”
RP at 132.

At the close of the State’s case, Mr. Weigant moved to dismiss the burglary
charge, arguing there was no evidence Mr. Weigant entered the building or that he
possessed the intent to commit a crime inside the building. The court denied the motion.

Shandra Cook, Mr. Weigant’s stepmother, testified for Mr. Weigant. She claimed
that Mr. Weigant was visiting her at the end of August and was in her house on the night

of August 30, 2012.
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The jury found Mr. Weigant guilty as charged.

ANALYSIS

Mr. Weigant argues that the evidence is insufficient to support his conviction for
second degree burglary because it “only supports a conclusion that the defendant was in
possession of property taken in a recent burglary.” Br. of Appellant at 1. He contends
that “[w]hile it is possible that he and Benjamin Monk entered the garage together and
stole the ATV, it is equally as possible that Benjamin stole the vehicle himself and the
defendant only became aware of his actions after the fact.” Br. of Appellant at 8-9.

Standard of Review. Sufficient evidence supports a conviction if, when viewed in

the light most favorable to the State, “any rational trier of fact could have found the
essential elements of the crime beyond a reasonable doubt.” State v. Hosier, 157 Wn.2d
1, 8, 133 P.3d 936 (2006). We draw all reasonable inferences from the evidence in favor
of the State and interpret them mést strongly against the defendant. /d. In the sufficiency
context, we consider circumstantial evidence as probative as direct evidence. State v.
Goodman, 150 Wn.2d 774, 781, 83 P.3d 410 (2004). We defer to the fact finder on issues

of conflicting testimony, witness credibility, and persuasiveness of the evidence. State v.

Thomas, 150 Wn.2d 821, 874-75, 83 P.3d 970 (2004), abrogated in part on other grounds

by Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004).
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Sufficiency of the Evidence. A person is guilty of second degree burglary if, “with

intent to commit a crime against a person or property therein, he or she enters or remains
unlawfully in a building other than a vehicle or a dwelling.” RCW 9A.52.030(1). A
defendant may also be guilty as an accomplice if, with knowledge that it will promote or
facilitate the crime, he either (1) sblicits, commands, encourages, or requests another
person to commit the crime; or (2) aids or agrees to aid another person in planning or
committing the crime. RCW 9A.08.020(3)(a). To be culpable as an accomplice, the
defendant need not participate in the crime, have specific knowledge of every element of
the crime, or share the same mental state as the principal. State v. Berube, 150 Wn.2d
498, 511, 79 P.3d 1144 (2003). Finally, RCW 9A.52.040 provides that “[i]n any
prosecution for burglary, any person who enters or remains unlawfully in a building may
be inferred to have acted with intent to commit a crime against a person or property
therein, unless such entering or remaining shall be explained by evidence satisfactory to
the trier of fact to have been made without such criminal intent.”

Citing State v. Mace, 97 Wn.2d 840, 650 P.2d 217 (1982), Mr. Weigant contends
that, at most, the evidence establishes that he was an accomplice to possessing stolen
property, but that it did not establish that he entered a building and stole the quad. In

Mace, however, the evidence established that the defendant may have possessed and used
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stolen bank cards shortly after they were stolen from a home, but no evidence other than
possession of the cards linked him to the burglary. Id. at 841-42. Our Supreme Court
held that, standing alone, the inference that Mr. Mace possessed the stolen bank cards
after the burglary was insufficient to support his convictipn for the burglary itself. /d. at
845.

In contrast, the evidence here establishes that Mr. Weigant was, at a minimum, an
accomplice to the burglary. Ms. Watson testified that she observed Mr. Weigant and Mr.
Monk go for a walk in the vicinity of the fish hatchery and later return with a moped and
a quad. According to Ms. Watson, Mr. Weigant drove the car that towed the quad, while
Mr. Monk steered the quad. Detective Adkisson testified that Mr. Monk initially told him
that Mr. Weigant helped him remove the quad from the hatchery and that Mr. Monk did
not implicate anyone else in the burglary.

The evidence also established that the burglary could not have been committed by
one person. Mr. Monk testified that he needed the assistance of another person to hold up
the garage door while he removed the quad from the building. Mr. Summers testified that
the garage doors were heavy and that if they were not opened all the way up, the doors

would slam closed.
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Mr. Weigant argues that a fact finder might have inferred from the evidence that
Mr. Monk removed the quad from the building by himself and that Mr. Weigant only
became aware of the burglary afier the fact. But when there are “hypothetically rational
alternative conclusions to be drawn from the proven facts,” the fact finder may discard a
possible inference when it concludes such inference unreasonable under the
circumstances. State v. Bencivenga, 137 Wn.2d 703, 708, 974 P.2d 832 (1999). Here,
although Mr. Monk later denied that Mr. Weigant assisted him and Mr. Weigant’s
stepmother provided an alibi, the jury was free to reject their testimony as lacking
credibility. Under the evidence presented, a rational trier of fact could have found, and
did find, the essential elements of the charged crime beyond a reasonable doubt.

Considering the facts and inferences in the light most favorable to the State, we
hold that the evidence was sufficient to convict Mr, Weigant of second degree burglary.

Ineffective Assistance of Counsel. Mr. Weigant contends that his trial counsel

provided ineffective assistance by failing to propose WPIC 6.05, which would have told
the jury to view the testimony of accomplices with caution. To succeed on a challenge of
ineffective assistance of counsel, a defendant must show that his attorney’s performance
was deficient and that the deficiency was prejudicial. State v. Stenson, 132 Wn.2d 668,

705-06, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997). Counsel’s performance is deficient when it falls below an
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objective standard of reasonableness. /4. at 705. Prejudice occurs when, but for the
deficient performance, there is a reasonable probability that the outcome wouid have
differed. Id. at 706. We maintain a strong presumption that defense counsel’s
performance was within the broad range of reasonable professional assistance. Strickland
v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 689, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).

Mr. Weigant contends that his attorney should have requested an instruction based
on 11 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal 6.05 at 184
(3d ed. 2008), which provides as follows:

Testimony of an accomplice, given on behalf of the [State] [City]

[County], should be subjected to careful examination in the light of other

evidence in the case, and should be acted upon with great caution. You

should not find the defendant guilty upon such testimony alone unless, after

carefully considering the testimony, you are satisfied beyond a reasonable

doubt of its truth.

The committee’s note following this instruction advises: “Use this instruction, if
requested by the defense, in every case in which the State relies upon the testimony of an
accomplice. Do not use this instruction if an accomplice or codefendant testifies for the
defendant.” WPIC 6.05 (Note on Use) (emphasis added). Defense counsel’s failure to
request a cautionary accomplice instruction was sound trial strategy. As the State points

out, although Mr. Monk testified for the State, his testimony helped Mr. Weigant: Mr.

Monk took the blame for the burglary; denied that Mr. Weigant participated; and

8
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identified Ms. Watson, not Mr. Weigant, as his accomplice. In view of this testimony, it
was a legitimate tactical decision to forgo the instruction. Defense counsel would not
want to undermine Mr. Monk’s testimony by adding a cautionary instruction regarding his
testimqny. We reject Mr. Weigant’s claim of ineffective assistance of counsel.

Mr. Weigant’s counsel did not provide ineffective assistance of counsel by failing
to offer WPIC 6.05.

We affirm.

A majority of the panel has determined this opinion will not be printed in the

Washington Appellate Reports, but it will be filed for public record pursuant to

RCW 2.06.040.
A~ ()
Lawrence-Berrey, J \
WE CONCUR:
Korsmo, > Slddoway, CJ.
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»y ertificate of Service

I, RyJEPHTYWeigant, swear under the penalty of perjury

of the laws of the State of Washington that I served a true
and correct copy of my Motion for Review upon the Lewis
County Prosecutor by placing it in the "Legal Mail" system
at my officers station, and mailed it on October 1, 2014,
to the following address:

Johnathan Meyer

Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney

Law and Justice Center, 2nd Floor

345 West Main Street

Chehalis, WA. 98532

Signed this 1st day of October, 2014.

Ryan M. Weigant Pro se

Declaration Of Service By Mailing



